

No. 11-50441

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DIANA ASGEIRSSON, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL, GREG ABBOTT AND STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, PECOS DIVISION, No. P:09CV59

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, ABC, INC.,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, ASSOCIATION OF CAPITOL
REPORTERS AND EDITORS, ATLANTIC MEDIA, INC., BAY AREA NEWS GROUP, DAILY NEWS, LP, THE
E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, HEARST CORPORATION, LIN
TELEVISION CORPORATION, THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, THE NEWSWEEK/DAILY BEAST COMPANY LLC,
NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC., RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION, REUTERS
AMERICA LLC, THE SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,
STEPHENS MEDIA LLC, TIME INC., TRIBUNE COMPANY, USA TODAY AND THE WASHINGTON POST
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Caramanica
You-Jin Han
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100

(Additional counsel for amici listed within Certificate of Interested Persons on pages following)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES xii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* & STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

RULE 29(c)(5) COMPLIANCE 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. TOMA is constitutional because it embodies longstanding presumptions that government meetings are public and is akin to similar transparency principles that historically have not conflicted with the First Amendment. 4

 II. The District Court correctly determined that TOMA is a content-neutral regulation that does not violate any recognizable First Amendment right of city officials. 10

 A. TOMA’s criminal sanctions are constitutional because they are narrowly tailored to serve the government’s significant interest in holding public meetings and are similar to other laws with criminal sanctions that have overcome constitutional challenges. 10

 B. TOMA’s minimal and incidental impact on Appellants’ free speech should be subject to intermediate scrutiny as it is a content-neutral regulation unconcerned with the substance of what elected officials say. 13

 i. TOMA is a content-neutral restriction on conduct that has only incidental effects on speech. 15

 ii. TOMA is a reasonable time, place and manner restriction that is narrowly tailored to promote a legitimate government interest. 17

C. When challenged on First Amendment grounds, open meetings acts
across the country have been upheld.20

III. Invalidating TOMA will remove a major incentive for public officials to
meet in public, increasing the likelihood that officials will negotiate in secret
and potentially allowing government corruption to escape public scrutiny.22

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

ADDENDUM A-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asgeirsson v. Abbott, 773 F.Supp.2d 684 (W.D. Tex. 2011) 18, 19

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)17

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....14

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)17

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....18

Cole v. State, 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983)21

Doe v. Reed, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010)5, 10

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....16

Hays Cnty. Water Planning P’ship v. Hays Cnty. Tx., 41 S.W.3d 174
(Tex. App. 2001)..... 21, 22

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 11, 12, 15, 16, 18

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)5

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan, 131 S.Ct. 2343 (2011)..... 5, 10, 12

People ex rel. Difanis v. Barr, 414 N.E. 2d 731 (Ill. 1980).....20

Phelps-Roper v. Strickland, 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)12

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....5

Sandoval v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ., 67 P.3d 902 (Nev. 2003)22

Shuger v. State, 859 N.E.2d 1226 (Ind. App. Ct. 2007)12

Simon & Schuster v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....14

<i>St. Cloud Newspapers, Inc. v. District 742 Cmty. Schools</i> , 332 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1983)	21
<i>State ex rel. Murray v. Palmgren</i> , 646 P.2d 1091 (Kan. 1982).....	20, 21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10, 11, 16, 18

Constitutions and Statutes

CONN. CONST. art. 3, § 11 (1818).....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 30A § 23(c) (2011).....	25
PA. CONST. § 13 (1776).....	8
Tex. Gov't. Code § 551.001(4).....	15
Tex. Gov't. Code § 551.002	15
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Gov't. Code § 551.144.....	4, 11
VT. CONST. ch. II, § 12 (1777).....	7

Other Authorities

Letter from John Adams to Abbe De Mably, <i>reprinted in</i> 5 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS 492 (Charles F. Adams ed., 1851)	6
John Adams, <i>A Dissertation on the Canon and Feudal Law</i> , <i>reprinted in</i> , The POLITICAL WRITINGS OF JOHN ADAMS (George A. Peek, Jr. ed., Hackett Publishing 2003)	6
Johannes Andenaes, PUNISHMENT AND DETERRENCE (1974)	23

Michael S. Arnold, <i>Board Will Pay Fines: Open Meetings Case Protested</i> , NEW ORLEANS TIMES-PICAYUNE (July 20, 1995).....	26
Vincent Blasi, <i>The Checking Value in First Amendment Theory</i> , 1977 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 521 (1977)	9
Jennifer Jacob Brown, <i>Did Supes Violate Open Meetings Law?</i> , THE MERIDIAN STAR (Dec. 13, 2009)	26
Richard Burgess, <i>Officials Seek Fines from 3: Lawsuit Filed on Closed Meeting</i> , BATON ROUGE ADVOCATE (Dec. 21, 2010)	26
Sandra F. Chance & Christina Locke, <i>The Government-in-the-Sunshine Law Then and Now: A model for Implementing New Technologies Consistent with Florida’s Position as a Leader in Open Government</i> , 35 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 245 (2008).....	18
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Henry Reeve trans., Bantam Books 2002).....	6
Todd J. Gillman, <i>U.S. Judge Faults City on Arena: Dallas Officials Deny Breaking Secrecy Law</i> , THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS (June 7, 1995).....	23, 24
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (Aug. 30, 1787), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE ADAMS-JEFFERSON LETTERS: THE COMPLETE CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THOMAS JEFFERSON AND ABIGAIL AND JOHN ADAMS (Lester Cappon ed., 1959).....	6, 7
Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), <i>in</i> THE COMPLETE MADISON (Padover ed., 1953).....	7

James Pinkerton, <i>Entire Board of Aldermen on Trial: Advocates of Open Government Hail Prosecution in Valley Town</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE (July 18, 1998)	24, 25
John Ruch, <i>Councilors Testify in Open Meeting Lawsuit</i> , JAMAICA PLAIN GAZETTE (July 8, 2011)	25
Ann Taylor Schwing, OPEN MEETING LAWS 2d (2000)	8
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 355 (2006)	14
Daxton R. "Chip" Stewart, <i>Let the Sunshine in, or Else: An Examination of the "Teeth" of State and Federal Open Meetings and Open Records Laws</i> , 15 COMM. L. & POL'Y 265 (2010).	11, 12, 23
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Content Neutral Restrictions</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 46 (1987)....	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Government Control of Information</i> , 74 CAL. L. REV. 889 (1986)	9
Frank Thayer, LEGAL CONTROL OF THE PRESS (1st ed. 1944)	8
